## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 5884

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>STEFANCIK/BRISTER</u>

SECONDED BY: MR. LORINO

ON THE 5 DAY OF OCTOBER , 2017

INTRODUCED BY: MR. SMITH

ORDINANCE TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 3-01 AND 3-09, FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE ST. TAMMANY COMPUTER ASSOCIATION AND/OR OTHER NECESSARY PARTIES FOR THE USE OF THE FORMER LEVEE BOARD BUILDING, AND RELATED OBLIGATIONS THEREIN (WARD 8, DISTRICT 9).

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Computer Association ("Association") seeks to promote the utilization of computers and to serve as a primary resource for computer education and community service for St. Tammany Parish citizens and residents; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government ("Parish") owns certain property located on North Military Road (Hwy 190) in Slidell, Louisiana, commonly referred to as the "St. Tammany Parish Levee Board Building," which property is currently being utilized by Parish and/or other entities; and

WHEREAS, Association desires to occupy the St. Tammany Parish Levee Board Building to utilize said property for the provision of computer education seminars and classes for the benefit of St. Tammany Parish citizens, and related uses thereto; and

WHEREAS, Parish desires that Association be authorized to utilize the St. Tammany Parish Levee Board Building, on a non-exclusive basis, for the aforementioned purposes and/or the offering of related training opportunities and benefits for St. Tammany Parish citizens.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS: that St. Tammany Parish Government, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter Sections 1-04, 3-01 and 3-09, is authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement, which meets or exceeds all requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with the St. Tammany Computer Association and/or other necessary parties for the use of 61134 Military Road, Slidell, Louisiana 70461, and to take any and all actions necessary in support of the same.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that any and all actions previously Taken by the Office of the Parish President in furtherance of the actions contemplated herein are ratified and accepted accordingly.

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: \_\_\_\_\_SECONDED BY: \_\_\_\_\_

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS: \_\_\_\_\_

NAYS: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 2 DAY OF NOVEMBER , 2017 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO \_\_\_\_\_.

STEVE STEFANCIK, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: SEPTEMBER 27, 2017

Published Adoption: \_\_\_\_\_, 2017

Delivered to Parish President: \_\_\_\_\_, 2017 at \_\_\_\_\_

Returned to Council Clerk: \_\_\_\_\_, 2017 at \_\_\_\_\_

## **Ordinance Administrative Comment**

ORDINANCE TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 3-01 AND 3-09, FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE ST. TAMMANY COMPUTER ASSOCIATION AND/OR OTHER NECESSARY PARTIES FOR THE USE OF THE FORMER LEVEE BOARD BUILDING, AND RELATED OBLIGATIONS THEREIN (WARD 8, DISTRICT 9).

Parish seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the St. Tammany Computer Association and/or any other necessary party, to allow for the non-exclusive usage of the former Levee Board Building in exchange for Association's provision of computer education classes and training seminars to Parish citizens and residents, and/or other obligations therein.